14.3 The Contractor’s total liability arising under, or in connection with, this Agreement, 

whether in tort (including negligence or breach of statutory duty), contract, 

misrepresentation, restitution or otherwise, shall be limited to one (1) million 

pounds or one hundred and twenty five percent (125%) of the total value of the 

Agreement, whichever is the greater. 

14.4 Subject to clause 35.1, neither Party will be liable to the other Party for: 

14.4.1  any indirect, special or consequential loss or damage; or 

14.4.2  any loss of profits, turnover, business opportunities or damage to